
 

Highways Committee

Monday 27 March 2017 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Southwood (Chair) Butt
Tatler (Vice-Chair) McLennan
Farah Miller
Hirani
M Patel

For further information contact: Tom Welsh, Governance Officer
020 8937 6607; tom.welsh@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (where applicable) 

To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions from Members.

2 Declarations of Interests 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillors are 
invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other interest, 
and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

To confirm as a correct record, the attached minutes of the meeting of the 
Highways Committee, held on 25 January 2017. 

4 Matters Arising (If Any) 

To address any matters arising (if any). 

5 Deputations (If Any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 69.

6 Petition for Road Safety Improvements Near Wykeham Primary 
School 

9 - 16

This Report informs the Committee of a petition from parents at Wykeham 
Primary School,   located on Aboyne Road, London, NW10 0EX, to 
improve road safety outside the school. It provides information detailing 
the road safety concerns identified by petitioners and identifies measures 
that will be taken to improve road safety near the school.

Ward Affected: Welsh Harp Contact Officer: Sandor Fazekas, 
Highways and Transportation
Tel: 020 8937 5113
sandor.fazekas@brent.gov.uk

mailto:sandor.fazekas@brent.gov.uk


3

7 Motorcycles in Bus Lanes 17 - 28

This Report provides information on local authorities (regional and 
national) that allow motorcycles to use their bus lanes and the likely 
benefits if this approach is adopted by the Council. It provides information 
on a proposed trial on the A404 corridor and how the outcome will inform 
a future policy decision on allowing motorcycles to use bus lanes 
throughout the borough. 

Ward Affected: Harlesden; 
Kensal 
Green; 
Queens 
Park; 
Stonebridge; 
Sudbury; 
Tokyngton; 
Wembley 
Central

Contact Officer: Sandor Fazekas, 
Highways and Transportation
Tel: 020 8937 5113;
sandor.fazekas@brent.gov.uk

8 Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

9 Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Highways Committee will be known upon 
publication of the Council’s annual programme of meetings for 2017/18.

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Held on Wednesday 25 January 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Southwood (Chair), Butt, Hirani, McLennan and Miller

Also Present: Councillors Daly and Mahmood

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (where applicable) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tatler, M Patel and Farah. 
Councillors Butt, McLennan and Miller, as substitutes for the Committee, were 
present in their place.

2. Declarations of Interests 

(i) Councillor Butt declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
Agenda Item No.7, (Wembley Stadium Protected Parking Scheme and 
Associated Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs): Off Peak Visitor Permits), by 
virtue of the fact that the proposed changes would affect his ward of 
Tokyngton. Councillor Butt confirmed that he would exclude himself from the 
meeting during the Committee’s discussion and decision on this item.

(ii) Councillor Hirani also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of Agenda Item No.7, (Wembley Stadium Protected Parking Scheme, and 
Associated Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs): Off Peak Visitor Permits), by 
virtue of the fact that he lived within the Wembley Permit Protection Zone 
and would thereby be affected by the proposed changes. Councillor Hirani 
confirmed that he would exclude himself from the meeting during the 
Committee’s discussion and decision on this item.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 October 2016 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Deputations (If Any) 

The Chair noted that two formal deputations had been received from Mrs Anne 
Groome and Councillor Daly in respect of Agenda Item No.6, Medway Gardens 
Petition. The Committee was also made aware that there had been additional 



2
Highways Committee - 25 January 2017

requests to speak from members of the public in respect of Agenda Item No.6 from 
Mr Jim Moher and Agenda Item No.7 from Mr Robert Dunwell. 

In accordance with the wording in Standing Orders 17 and 69 (Deputations), the 
Committee RESOLVED that both deputations be heard in relation to the agenda 
item they wished to speak on. 

6. Medway Gardens Petition 

The Chair invited Mrs Anne Groome (representative of residents in Medway 
Gardens) to address the Committee. Mrs Groome outlined that a petition had been 
submitted to the Council in October 2016 because residents had been concerned 
that they had not been adequately consulted on the proposed reconstruction of 
pavements in Medway Gardens. It was also felt that the plans had not addressed 
some of the key issues in the Medway Gardens area (including Ash Grove) in 
accordance with the cr
[...]
tisfactorily for all residents on the road. 

The Chair next invited Councillor Daly (Sudbury Ward) to address the Committee. 
She stated that she hoped her deputation would bridge the gap between the 
Council’s statutory duty to ensure pavements were safe for the public whilst also 
ensuring that the concerns of residents were taken into account. Councillor Daly 
said that it was important for the Committee to acknowledge that the conditions of 
the pavements on different sections of the road were variable and there were 
sections of the road where the paving slabs were suitable and did not pose any 



3
Highways Committee - 25 January 2017

safety hazard. She noted an additional concern about trees and the lack of 
assurances about the trees still on the road which had been put in place when the 
houses were built, being lost under the proposals. It was reiterated that the majority 
of residents in Medway Gardens had been opposed to this proposal and that the 
poor communication from the Council in consulting on the plans had contributed to 
this. Councillor Daly concluded by indicating that it would be best for the Council to 
have a meaningful consultation with residents on the works where both safety and 
resident concerns could be addressed.  

The Chair thanked all three for their contributions before inviting Tony Kennedy (the 
Council’s Head of Highways and Transportation) to give an overview of the 
Council’s rationale for the proposals and address any comments made. Mr 
Kennedy stated that, in recent years, the Council had been forced to make savings 
in the face of cuts to funding and that part of the Asset Management Plan had been 
about developing a long-term strategy for the carriageways and footways in the 
Borough. This included developing a solution which addressed the damages 
caused to pavements by cars parking, vehicles overrunning, and tree root intrusion 
etc. to address safety concerns but one which was also sustainable and value for 
money.
[...]
in Medway Gardens, Sudbury regarding the 
proposed pavement reconstruction, received by the Council on 26 
October 2016 be noted;
 

(ii)  The Medway Gardens pavement reconstruction goes ahead with asphalt 
used in between concrete block areas at dropped crossings and street 
corners; and 

(iii)  The Council continue to review and update its policy for consultation with 
residents on road maintenance issues to provide re-assurance of 
consistency across the Borough.  

7. Wembley Stadium Protected Parking Scheme, and Associated Controlled 
Parking Zones (CPZs): Off Peak Visitor Permits 

As noted under Declaration of Interests: Councillors Butt and Hirani left the room 
before the discussion and subsequent decision on this item. 

The Chair invited Mr Robert Dunwell to address the Committee. Mr Dunwell 
explained that the concept of the parking scheme had arisen within the Council in 
1996. He noted that he had changed a lot of the details to the scheme through 
bringing a large petition to the Council in 2003/2004 and that he had been party to 
the legal agreements of the scheme being signed between Brent Council and 
Wembley Stadium PLC. He stated that he was disappointed with the planned 
introduction of a new administrative charge as this had been considered between 
1996 and 2004 and all of the proposals at the time had eventually been discounted. 
Mr Dunwell asked the Committee to consider that there were material aspects 
which he believed had been missing from the report which could have left the 
Council open to the imposition of the charges being challenged in court. He 



5
Highways Committee - 25 January 2017

requested the Committee delayed any action on the decision being made until 
these background issues and wider legal considerations had been taken into 
account. 

The Chair then invited Mark Fairchild (the Council’s Parking Projects Manager) to 
give an overview of the proposals. Mr Fairchild outlined that the report was seeking 
a decision from
[...]
and that the matter will be 
reported back to the Highways Committee if substantial objections are 
received; 

(iii)  To rescind the decision made by the Executive on 15th July 2013 that 
approved implementation of a 24 hour online visitor pass for the T zone 
during off-peak hours be rescinded, subject to the results of formal 
consultation and that the matter will be reported back to the Highways 
Committee if substantial objections are received; 

(iv)  Three year W zone and E zone visitor permits with a £15 administrative 
charge be introduced, subject to the results of formal consultation and 
that the matter will be reported back to the Highways Committee if 
substantial objections are received; 

(v)  The decision made by the Executive on 19 September 2012 that 
approved implementation of a 4 hour online visitor pass for the W zone 
and E zone during off-peak hours be rescinded, subject to the results of 
formal consultation and that the matter will be reported back to the 
Highways Committee if substantial objections are received; 

(vi)  Authority be delegated to the Operational Director Environmental 
Services, in consultation with the Lead Member for Environment and 
relevant ward councillors, to introduce the changes identified in 
recommendations (i) to (v) above, subject to the results of formal 
consultation, and reporting back to the Highways Committee if substantial 
objections are received; and

(vii) Additional clarity and information be provided to outline that the proposed 
changes won’t affect existing permit holders but will only apply to new 
applications for permits.

8. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no other urgent business to be transacted.

9. Date of Next Meeting 



7
Highways Committee - 25 January 2017

The scheduled date of the next meeting of the Highways Committee was noted as 
27 March 2017.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.42 pm

COUNCILLOR ELEANOR SOUTHWOOD
Chair





Highways Committee
27 March 2017

Report from the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment

For Action Wards Affected:
Welsh Harp

Petition for Road Safety Improvements Near Wykeham Primary 
School

1.0 Summary

1.1 This Report informs the Committee of a petition from parents at Wykeham Primary School,   
located on Aboyne Road, London, NW10 0EX, to improve road safety outside the school.

1.2 It provides information detailing the road safety concerns identified by petitioners and identifies 
measures that will be taken to improve road safety near the school.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the petition from concerned parents and the issues that 
are raised.

2.2 That the Committee notes the outcome of officer’s investigations, and instructs the Head of 
Highways and Infrastructure to implement the actions identified within this report.

2.3 That the Committee authorises the Head of Highways and Infrastructure to undertake any 
necessary statutory and non-statutory consultation for engineering improvement measures, and 
implement the scheme where there are no objections or representations or he considers these to 
be groundless.

3.0 Background

The Petition 

3.1 The petition requests that the council improve road safety outside Wykeham Primary School in 
order to reduce risk to the children attending the school. 

3.2     The petition has 160 signatures; this included both a paper and an online petition which closed 
on 29th December 2016. The petition has been verified in accordance with Standing Orders.

3.3      The full wording of the petition is:

‘’We the undersigned petition the council to make the roads around Wykeham Primary School 
safe so our children can go to school without any risk. 
There is an accident waiting to happen in Annesley Close, NW10 as the children go to and from 
school.



The cars coming into this road do not see the young children on the pavement or crossing the 
road and this is dangerous as the drivers are not looking where they are going. Too often children 
have almost been knocked down by cars trying to park or avoid other cars.

Also cars are parking on the pavements causing damage to the pavements and making families 
squeeze against the fences to avoid being run over. Please sign our petition to ask the council for 
help in managing the traffic in Annesley Close, Aboyne Road and Ardley Close.’’

Detail

3.4 The safety of children in the vicinity of schools is a key feature of the Councils Long Term 
Transport Strategy.  School entrances can often experience severe traffic and parking congestion 
at the start and end of each school day. Afternoons are often more problematic as parents drop 
off children that travel in a car, but need to park and wait after school.

3.5 The Councils Safety and Travel Planning team work with the borough’s schools on the 
development of their travel plans to encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport and 
reduce car dependency. Travel plans also identify engineering measures that can be 
implemented to improve road safety and encourage sustainable travel, these are prioritised and 
funded by Transport for London to deliver the Councils Local Implementation Plan.

3.6 Wykeham Primary school is located on Aboyne Road NW10 and has two pupil entrances, one on 
Annesley Close and the other on Ardley Close. It is situated in a residential area off of Neasden 
Lane North and behind the North Circular Road (see plan below). There is no access to the North 
Circular Road from Aboyne Road, vehicles can only exit from is Neasden Lane North.  

  3.7 The school is within a 20 mph zone, which includes traffic calming measures such as road humps 
and kerb build outs. There are school keep clear markings, timing plates and speed limit signs 
painted on the road and posts. Guard railing is positioned on the corner of Ardley Close and in 
Annesley Close, however, there are only two lengths outside the entrance on Annesley Close 
and none on Ardley Close. 



3.8 Wyk
[...]
gton, Stonebridge, Harlesden, Kensal 
Green, Queens Park

Motorcycles in Bus Lanes 

1.0 Summary

1.1 This Report provides information on local authorities (regional and national) that allow 
motorcycles to use their bus lanes and the likely benefits if this approach is adopted by the 
Council.

1.2 It provides information on a proposed trial on the A404 corridor and how the outcome will inform 
a future policy decision on allowing motorcycles to use bus lanes throughout the borough.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of this report and information on the experiences of other 
Local Authorities in terms in a national and regional context.

2.2 The Committee instructs the Head of Highways and Infrastructure to undertake the necessary 
statutory and non –statutory consultation, consider any objections or representations regarding 
the pilot scheme and proceed with implementation if objections or representations are considered 
groundless. 

2.3 That the Head of Highways and Infrastructure reports back to a future Committee on the results 
of the trial and makes recommendations on a decision to allow motorcyclists to use all bus lanes 
across the borough

3.0 Background

3.1 Motorcycles are by definition, motorbikes, scooters and mopeds, which are sometimes referred 
to collectively as power-two-wheelers (PTW’s).

3.2 Motorcycling has become increasingly popular as it is a cheaper alternative than travelling by car, 
it provides independence and mobility which in turn widens opportunities for employment where 
public transport is limited. It also reduces journey times on congested roads and usually carbon 
dioxide emissions.

3.3 However, motorcyclists are one of the most vulnerable road user groups in London along with 
pedestrians and cyclists. Around 17% of those injured on London’s roads and 24% of serious 
casualties are motorcyclists despite this mode accounting for a small minority of traffic. The 



number of motorcyclists injured on London’s roads is increasing and last year 236 motorcyclists 
were injured in the borough, an increase of 7% from the previous year. 

3.4 One reason for this is because other road users can have difficulty detecting motorcyclists due to 
their small combined frontal area (motorcycle and rider).

3.4 Officers are working with Transport for London (TfL) on a number or initiatives to reduce the 
number of accidents involving motorcyclists which include road safety campaigns and allocated 
£145,000 specifically for short term engineering measures in 2016/17. These will include Vehicle 
Actuated Signs to help reduce traffic speeds at accident hot spots and raise motorcycle safety 
awareness.

3.3 The London Assembly Transport Committee report (Easy Rider) into motorcycle safety identified 
the need to make our roads safer for motorcyclists as competition for road space increases. One 
of the biggest concerns raised in this report was the inconsistency in access to bus lanes for 
London’s motorcyclist as this can help improve safety as it reduces rider’s exposure to general 
traffic.

3.4 Between 2009 and 2011 TFL conducted two trials to allow motorcyclists to use bus lanes and 
following its success, a decision was made to allow motorcyclists to ride in all bus lanes on the 
Transport for London Road Network (TLRN) as from January 2012. The TLRN are red routes and 
includes only the A406 North Circular Road in Brent. Research conducted during these trials 
(which lasted 18 months each) identified reduced journey times and environmental benefits with 
no significant safety issues for motorcyclists or other vulnerable road users. Due to the short 
duration of the trial it could not determine safety benefits, accident trends are usually considered 
over 36 months. 

3.5 There are currently 31 bus lanes in Brent measuring a total of 7,780m which covers 1.4% of the 
boroughs roads. All except one bus lane are ‘with flow’ (travelling in the same direction as the 
traffic o
[...]
xpeditious movement of traffic on its road network and the road networks of other traffic 
authorities.

http://www.brentrider.co.uk/articles/contents/


7.0 Diversity Implications

7.1 S149 of the Equality Act 2010 provides that the Council must have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between those 
who share a protected characteristic, and those who do not.

7.1 The proposals in this report have been subject to screening there are considered to be no 
diversity implications that require full assessment.

7.2 The trial proposed does not have different outcomes for people in terms of race, gender, age, 
sexuality or belief as road users represent all these groups.

Appendices

Appendix A - Bus lanes in Brent 
Appendix B - Motorcyclists access to bus lanes in London 

CONTACT OFFICERS

Debbie Huckle, Team Leader Safety and Travel Planning
Sandor Fazekas, Project Development Manager 
Tony Kennedy, Head of Service, Highways and Infrastructure





APPENDIX A – Bus lanes in Brent (highlighted in red)





APPENDIX B – Motorcyclists access to bus lanes in London 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Petition for Road Safety Improvements Near Wykeham Primary School
	Appendix A - Wykeham School - Proposed Engineering Measures

	7 Motorcycles in Bus Lanes
	Appendix A - Bus Lanes in Brent
	Appendix B - Motorcyclists Access to Bus Lanes in London




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Held on Monday 27 March 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Southwood (Chair), Butt and Hirani

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (where applicable) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tatler, M Patel and Farah. 

2. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests, or other interest, declared by 
Members.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 
2017 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting, subject to the following 
amendments: 

(i) In the fifth paragraph of the ‘Medway Gardens Petition’ agenda item, the 
minutes make clear that concerns had initially been raised on one of the 10 
completed roads, rather than there being no concerns, and that the Council 
had been working to address these; and

(ii) Resolution (iii) of the ‘Medway Gardens Petition’ agenda item, be made 
clearer in that the Committee was recommending that the Council continue 
to review and update its communications policy for consultation with 
residents on road maintenance issues, and that the Highways Committee did 
not have the power to change this policy itself. 

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Deputations (If Any) 

The Chair noted that a formal deputation from Mr Robert Dunwell (on behalf of 
Qara Group of Associations) had been received in respect of Agenda Item No.7, 
Motorcycles in Bus Lanes. The Committee RESOLVED that:

(i) In accordance with Standing Order 69, the deputation be heard in relation to 
the agenda item Mr Dunwell wished to speak on; and  



2
Highways Committee - 27 March 2017

(ii) The agenda be re-arranged to hear the Motorcycles in Bus Lanes item 
before the Petition for Road Safety Improvements near Wykeham Primary 
School.  

6. Motorcycles in Bus Lanes 

The Chair invited Mr Robert Dunwell (representative of Qara Group of Associations) 
to address the Committee. Mr Dunwell outlined that he had spoken to a number of 
motorcycle and scooter dealerships and had been in contact with hundreds of 
motorcyclists to conduct a ‘straw poll’ and gather feedback on the proposals being 
put forward by the Council. He also noted that on a personal basis he was a car 
driver, motorcyclist and pedal cyclist and would use all three modes of transport to 
get around the borough on a regular basis. Mr Dunwell stated that, on the whole, 
the proposals for a trial of motorcycles in bus lanes had been welcomed by these 
stakeholders with a high level of support. The Committee heard that it was felt that 
advantages (specified in paragraph 3.15 of the report) were agreeable and 
outweighed the disadvantages. He highlighted, in particular, the positives of 
improving road safety and the potential for reducing motorcycle casualties. Mr 
Dunwell concluded that it was appreciated that the Council was taking these steps 
to introduce this trial. 

The Chair then invited Tony Kennedy (the Council’s Head of Highways and 
Infrastructure) to give the Committee a further overview of the proposals. Mr 
Kennedy outlined that the report provided information on a proposed 24 month trial 
for allowing motorcycles to use bus lanes on the A404 corridor. The Committee 
heard that the data captured from this would inform a future policy decision on 
allowing motorcycles to use bus lanes borough-wide. He noted that the Council 
planned to publicise the trial widely and that Officers would continue to liaise with 
Transport for London (TfL) on initiatives which ensured motorcyclists adhered to the 
speed limits within bus lanes, and also reduced traffic speeds at accident hot spots. 
Mr Kennedy continued that there were currently 31 bus lanes in Brent and that if the 
trial provided successful outcomes the plan would ultimately be to roll out this policy 
to every bus lane in the borough. He highlighted that TfL supported the trial and 
that two neighbouring Councils (Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and 
City of Westminster) had recently trialled this proposal with positive results. He 
concluded that the trial would be monitored and evaluated against a host of 
different criteria and that a more detailed report which assessed the trial would be 
provided at a future meeting of the Highways Committee. 

Questions arose on whether it was necessary to have a 24 month trial, considering 
the large, positive evidence base there was already on allowing motorcycles in bus 
lanes, and also whether the trial could be expanded to include more roads with bus 
lanes rather than just the A404. Tony Kennedy stated that the Council did consider 
proposals for a borough-wide trial, but this would have been more expensive at this 
stage and would have required further budget considerations. He also stated that a 
longer time period allowed more time for perception surveys with motorcycle groups 
and TfL alongside analysis of the data captured against the key evaluation criteria. 
He did however state that the trial period could be shortened to a degree under 
experimental powers, which was welcomed by the Committee. 

Members raised questions about how this scheme could be linked to a road safety 
campaign to educate both drivers and motorcyclists on the dangers of speeding 



3
Highways Committee - 27 March 2017

and the increased risk of accidents that this caused. It was felt that this would be 
particularly important for motorcyclists who had just obtained a licence. Tony 
Kennedy said the Council wanted to work with both young and old drivers and 
motorcyclists on the importance of adhering to speed limits. He emphasised that 
part of the scheme included speed surveys, and that the Council also frequently 
liaised with the Police on their highways initiatives on speeding. Linked to this, the 
Committee also questioned what the Council could do to educate drivers of larger 
vehicles, such as freight vehicles, of the need for increased motorcycle awareness. 
Tony Kennedy said that the Council provided awareness training to both drivers of 
large vehicles and motorcyclists and it was important that this continued to be 
publicised. He also noted that the Council also led further awareness training 
initiatives in schools to highlight this problem early to younger drivers and 
motorcyclists.   

Further questions arose on the level of signage for the proposed trial and whether 
details would be prominent and clear for road users upon imposition. Tony Kennedy 
stated that the physical size of signs were guided by traffic regulations but would be 
as prominent as possible. He expanded further on an earlier point about the Council 
planning to publicise the scheme widely which would include: developing a full 
communications plan for advertising the scheme in local magazines, newspapers, 
online and with posters planned to be sent to motorcycle traders and outlets in the 
borough.  

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The contents of the report and information on the experiences of other Local 
Authorities in terms in a national and regional context be noted;

(ii) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure be instructed to 
undertake the necessary statutory procedure to pilot the scheme under 
experimental powers for a maximum period of 18 months. This is shorter 
than the recommended 24 months. During the experimental period of the 
order the Head of Highways and Infrastructure shall consider all 
representations. 

(iii) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure to report back to the next 
meeting of the Highways Committee (June 2017) on the initial data from the 
first few months of the trial. This report will look to discuss the viability of 
shortening the trial period further , subject to positive feedback and bring a 
recommendation for borough-wide implementation forward or for the trial to 
be expanded to include additional suitable roads with bus lanes; 

(iv) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure to report back to a future 
meeting of the Highways Committee (January 2018) with more detailed data 
from the trial and make recommendations on a decision to allow 
motorcyclists to use all bus lanes across the borough; and

(v) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure to ensure the pilot is 
publicised widely using local motorcycle traders/dealers to promote the 
scheme. 



4
Highways Committee - 27 March 2017

7. Petition for Road Safety Improvements Near Wykeham Primary School 

Tony Kennedy introduced the report which informed the Committee of a petition 
from parents at Wykeham Primary School and which requested that the Council 
improve road safety around the school. The deadline for signatures in support of 
the petition closed in December 2016 and was ultimately signed by 160 people, 
validated by the Council’s Governance Team. The report outlined the signatories’ 
specific concerns about the safety of the children at the school including the risk of 
children being knocked down by cars on the pavement or whilst they crossed the 
road and also the damage being caused to the pavements by cars parking on them. 
Mr Kennedy highlighted that the report included that there had been two accidents 
within the last three years (paragraph 3.12) around the school, but neither of these 
were school related or had involved children at the school. The Committee heard 
that the Council had met with the lead petitioner to discuss concerns and had 
identified improvements in this area which included: enforcing ‘school – keep clear’ 
markings using CCTV equipped vehicles; additional guard railing to ensure 
pedestrians or children could only cross at crossing points; plus new bollards and 
trees on Annesley Close and Ardley Close to address the issue of cars parking on 
the pavements. Mr Kennedy concluded that the petitioners had appeared to be 
satisfied with the outcome after meeting with Council Officers. 

Members noted the importance of the School’s Bronze Accredited Travel Plan and 
what could be done to encourage further improvement and whether this could be 
linked to encouraging different methods of getting to school. Tony Kennedy stated 
that the Council encouraged all schools in the borough to create and implement a 
travel plan. He noted that the Council provided assistance to schools on creating 
these and actively wanted schools to work with them to improve their plans to 
achieve a higher accreditation. He explained to the Committee that the 
accreditation was provided by TfL and was valid over a two-year period. 

Questions also arose on the issue of parking and the problem it was causing in 
“making families squeeze against the fences”, Members questioned how this could 
be specifically addressed. Tony Kennedy stated that the Council could potentially 
further assess the parking on the affected roads and consider proposals such as 
having parking only being allowed on one side of the road or having footway 
parking only after 6pm but he highlighted that this would need a necessary 
consultation period with residents.      

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The contents of the petition from concerned parents and the issues that are 
raised regarding road safety improvements near Wykeham Primary School 
be noted; 

(ii) The outcome of officer’s investigations be noted; 

(iii) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure be instructed to 
implement the actions identified within this report;

(iv) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure be instructed to 
undertake any necessary statutory and non-statutory consultation for 
engineering improvement measures, and implement the scheme where there 



5
Highways Committee - 27 March 2017

are no objections or representations or he considers these to be groundless; 
and 

(v) The School be strongly encouraged by the Committee to update their travel 
plan, working with the Council’s Safety and Travel Planning team where 
necessary, to reflect the proposed changes in the report and ensure that 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding can be accessed to implement 
these.

(vi) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure be instructed to review 
the existing arrangements for footway parking in Annesley Close, Aboyne 
Road and Ardley Close, particularly during school drop off / collections times 
with a view to improving pedestrian accessibility and safety. 

8. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business to be transacted. 

9. Date of Next Meeting 

The Chair said that the next meeting of the Highways Committee would be known upon 
publication of the Council’s annual programme of meetings for 2017/18.

The meeting was declared closed at 7.38 pm

COUNCILLOR ELEANOR SOUTHWOOD
Chair


